is currently reviewing the preliminary estimates of the fair market value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed in
the acquisition, including preliminary valuations of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment. The final
determination of the fair market value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed and final allocation of the purchase
price may differ from the amounts assumed in these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements,
and there can be no assurance that any adjustments will not be material.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are provided for illustrative purposes only and do
not purport to represent what the actual consolidated results of operations or the consolidated financial position of the
Company would have been had the acquisition been consummated on January 1, 2004 or December 31, 2004 nor are
they necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations or financial position.

ASTRONICS CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF
OPERATIONS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

(in thousands, except per share
data)

ASTRONICS

ADVANCED
ELECTRONIC
SYSTEMS

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

PRO
FORMA

COMBINED

Sales $ 34,696 $ 25,562 $ $ 60,258
Cost and Expenses

Cost of products sold 30,087 16,158 2 (2) 46,247
Provision for loss on uncompleted
contract 9,822 9,822
Research and development 2,136 2,136
Selling, general and administrative
expenses (4) 5,477 5,621 11,098
Interest expense, net of interest
income of 282 388 (3) 670
Loss on sale of assets (other
income) 32 (253) (221)
Total Costs and Expenses 35,878 33,484 390 69,752

(Loss) before income taxes (1,182) (7,922) (390) (9,494)
(Benefit) for Income Taxes (448) (2,774) (133) (9) (3,355)
Net (Loss) $ (734) $ (5,148) $ (257) $ (6,139)

(LOSS) PER SHARE

Basic $ (.09) $ (.79)
Diluted $ (.09) $ (.79)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES

Basic 7,766 7,766
Diluted 7,766 7,766

Edgar Filing: ASTRONICS CORP - Form 8-K/A

21

ASTRONICS CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
DECEMBER 31, 2004

(in thousands, except per share
data)

ASTRONICS

ADVANCED
ELECTRONIC
SYSTEMS

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

PROFORMA
COMBINED

ASSETS

Current Assets:

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 8,476 $ 298 $ (6,300) (5)$ 2,474
Short-term Investments 1,000 1,000
Accounts Receivable  5,880 5,347 11,227
Contracts in progress 2,086 2,086
Inventories 7,110 6,067 300(8) 13,477
Prepaid Expenses 560 496 1,056
Prepaid Income Taxes 796 796
Deferred Taxes 660 660
Total Current Assets 24,482 14,294 (6,000) 32,776

Property, Plant and Equipment, net:  15,221 4,229 1,688(7) 21,138

Deferred Income Taxes 488 488
Goodwill 2,615 2,615
Other Assets 2,430 450 2,880
Total Assets $ 45,236 $ 18,973 $ (4,312) $ 59,897

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Current Maturities of Long-term Debt $ 908 $ $ $ 908
Note payable to bank 7,000(5) 7,000
Current Liabilities of Discontinued
Operations 533 533
Accounts Payable 2,551 1,942 4,493
Loss reserve on contracts in
progress 2,924 2,924
Accrued Payroll and Employee
Benefits 1,309 1,058 2,367
Other Accrued Expenses 1,077 1,116 2,193
Total Current Liabilities 6,378 7,040 7,000 20,418

Long-term Debt 11,154 11,154
Supplemental Retirement Plan and
Other Benefits 4,543 4,543
Other Liabilities 501 621 1,122

Shareholders' Equity 22,660 11,312 (11,312)(6) 22,660

Total Liabilities and Shareholders'
Equity $ 45,236 $ 18,973 $ (4,312) $ 59,897

Edgar Filing: ASTRONICS CORP - Form 8-K/A

22

ASTRONICS CORPORATION
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Dollars in thousands)

1. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations does not reflect the impact of the one-time adjustment to cost of
sales to write-off the estimated purchase accounting adjustment for capitalization of estimated manufacturing profit in inventory
acquired. See note 8.

2. To reflect the estimated change in depreciation arising from fair market value (FMV) adjustments to AES property, plant and
equipment:

Year ended